
Budget Work Session
April 10, 2025 4:00 PM
Central Services Board Room

1. Call to Order/Moment of Silence/Pledge of Allegiance  
2. *Apprvoal of Minutes 
3. 2025-2026 Budget 
4. CCS Budget FY25-26 
5. Salary Scales 
6.  Adjournment 

(*) Indicates Board Approval Required
 



The BOE met in a budget work session on April 3, 2025 in the Central Office Board room where 
Chairman King called the meeting to order at approximately 4:00 p.m. with a moment of silence 
and the pledge of allegiance.  
PRESENT: 
VANWINKLE, DISTRICT 2 
NICHOLS, DISTRICT 3 
HALE, DISTRICT 4 
KING, DISTRICT 5 
MATTHEWS, DISTRICT 7 
COLE, DISTRICT 8 
STOUT, DISTRICT 9 
STEPP, DOS 
BRAY, COO 
MADDOX, 9-12 SUPERVISOR/DISTRICT AD 
ALLEN, NCE PRINCIPAL 
CEBALLOS, MEDIA 

ABSENT: 
STULL, DISTRICT 1 
DAVIS, DISTRICT 5 

The first order of business was to approve the 4-1-25 budget minutes. Stout made the motion 
and VanWinkle with the second.  
Stepp then began budget discussions leading with the expected expenditures and maintenance 
projects. He then presented the option of a one time allocation to the county commission to take 
care of the maintenance projects for the district. Hale asked about the renovations at North 
Cumberland with additional questions about the portables that are on the property that are being 
used by the after school program and the safety of those portables.  Allen assured Hale and the 
board that North is not putting any students in any area that is not safe and both Kington and 
the Fire Marshal have visited and everything is up to code. Bray let everyone know that 
renovations had been performed on the ones the after school program was using and while her 
goal is to remove all of them, these would have about 5 more years of usable time should they 
need that much time.  
Cole asked for clarification on the reset Stepp was speaking of. Stepp said it would be a 
partnership between the BOE and County Commission to discuss leveling budget matters and 
not continually having issues. 
VanWinkle asked if the maintenance budget were estimated amounts. Bray explained that the 
principals are given an amount, a lump sum of money and they determine where they would like 
it spent in their schools, based on the biggest need. She said it’s principal discretion but they 
make great choices.   
Discussions then turned to the multi-year budgeting framework. King said the concept is to fix 
things this year until there’s a long term plan for maintenance but then there’s the rest of the 
budget. How do they plan for year after year? He said things that might not be a consideration 
this year might be next year or the next. The effects of inflation, price of fuel, all things that go 



into a budget. Can you project each year ahead to structure a framework going forward? Stout 
asked how is doing this really well right now. Stepp said he could check on other counties’ 
models.  
Salaries were the next discussion. VanWinkle asked to understand why there are different pay 
rates for (school level) secretaries/bookkeepers versus (central office) bookkeepers/secretaries. 
Bray explained that the Lean Frog study placed each position within certain categories and with 
extensive research and comparable duties, this was the recommendations. Several employees 
were moved into different categories. VanWinkle said he didn’t understand why the school level 
was not equal with other like positions. He explained that he understood that some were 
more/less hours per day and also less/more days per year. Bray explained that district level 
positions were also managing larger budgets or larger responsibilities than at the school level. 
VanWinkle said his point was the gap only gets larger when it’s 2% across the board for 
classified personnel. He then proposed doing a raise above 2% for classified employees that 
work less than 260 days as a “catch-up”. He asked to see what a 10% increase for those 
employees. Stout asked why 10%. VanWinkle said to “catch up”. Stout said she would like to 
see everyone across the pay scales getting aligned instead of pulling a certain group out. 
VanWinkle said they are so far off on this particular group that it needs to be done now. He then 
suggested the rest could be looked at but this was a priority. Hale agreed that they should not 
wait. Stout said again she would like to see it as a whole and then asked where they would 
counter balance that. VanWinkle then proposed a 1% raise for the classified outside of the 10% 
group or give a 1% for salary classified and 2% for others less than 260 days. He asked to look 
at offsetting some of the difference that has been created by doing the percentage raises over 
time, this year. Stout asked if they looked at this option as a corrective measure then they need 
to come back to the entire pay scales immediately after the budget season. VanWinkle said he 
asked to do this back in November but it needs a lot of work. He also stated that he feels this is 
the worst discrepancy.  
Matthews asked about the difference between teachers and AP. Bray told him because some 
years certain groups were given raises and some were not, now the scale is wonky. They 
explained that now, because of that, the daily rate for teachers was more than the daily rate for 
school admin. VanWinkle said in the past there were board members who didn’t want Principals 
and AP’s to have raises so they grouped them into the same category as supervisors and didn’t 
provide the raises. He said again there should be somewhere to offset this in the budget and 
asked if a new salary scale should be created. Stepp reminded them all again that Lean Frog 
helped to create what they are currently using. Bray asked if they wanted the 2% that was 
already calculated dropped to 1% and VanWinkle stated since it had already been calculated at 
that rate, it was ok.  
Hale asked again what was the reason a full time athletic director was being proposed. 
Matthews said that as much as their athletics covered, he felt it was too much for someone to 
cover and devote fully to when they are also working in another position in the district. 
VanWinkle asked for an amount on AD’s in the county. Maddox told him he thought it was 
$18,000 and that was still below what the previous county wide AD was getting for a 
supplement.  
Matthews asked how much savings would there be if the district actually went to middle schools. 
Stepp said it would take less personnel because there would be student consolidation, so there 



would be some savings but it would not be significant and the loss would not be too significant 
either.  
Stepp said the inspection from Upland that rated everything from 1-4, the district is focusing on 
the 4s and 5s. Stout asked if most items on the maintenance rotation are between a 3-4 right 
now to keep them from getting to a 4 or 5? Stepp said yes that was the goal of that maintenance 
plan. Cole asked about the tennis courts and if the estimated price was each school. Stepp 
confirmed that each high school would be at $625K for new courts, currently. King said it only 
gets more expensive with each passing year. Stepp said the budget draft 1 will change as 
needed as discussions go along but they should start with that draft and work forward.  
King told everyone since they are not ready to approve salaries there was no need to move 
ahead with the scheduled special called that was to immediately follow. He also recommended 
they cancel the 4/8 budget meeting as he and Stepp will be at the county commission meeting 
that night.  
King adjourned the budget work session at approximately 5:22 p.m.  



CUmberland county Schools Budget 
.- ;,: . : ;· .,, .,t-'..i" -; 1 

.... .-
-#· _ .. ;, ·, ' Approved by Budaet Committee ·,

General Purpose School Fund •\'t\; ,/ 0 .:., Approved by BOE 

Budget 
For Fiscal Year Endln£ June 30, 2026 

Account Description 
Account 

No. Budget Actual Bud•et Actua1 Estimated Actual Prooo5ed Budtet No. 
2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023•2D24 2D24•20%5 2025-2026 

40000 LOCAL TAXES 
40D0D 40100 County PropertV Takes 2,818,910 2,810,977 4010D 40110 Curreht Procertv Taxes 1,863,921 1,872,621 2,022,107 40110 40120 Trustee's u;Jlfettion Prior Year 220,379 163,519 163,519 92,814 225,911 40120 40130 Circuit/Clerk & Master 97,098 111,132 108,155 39,690 108,155 4013D 4014D Interest & Penalty 100,108 95,779 91,724 45,199 91,724 40140 401S0 Pickuo Taxes 
40150 40162 Payments in lieu of Taxes• Utilities . 40162 40200 COUNTY LOCAL OPTION TAXES 
40200 40210 Loca I Option Sales Tax 1S,683,10D 15,736,094 16,680,255 16,092,660 16,455,212 40210 40270 Business Tax 4,249 4,706 4,855 4,598 5,871 40270 40275 Mixed Drink Tax 67,928 JZ,289 80,465 62,757 84,663 40275 40280 Mineral Severan�e Tax 
40280 40290 Other County Local Ootlon Taxes 
40290 40300 STATUTORY LOCAL TAXES 

40340 coal Severance Tax 40300 
40350 Interstate Communications Tues 40340 

40350 

TOTAL LOCAl TAXES 18,991,772 18,994,496 18,992,894 18,210,339 18,993,643 18,486,346 1 





I I Budret Actual Estimated Actual Prooosed Bud2et 
46000 STATE Of TENNESSEE 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025·2026 46000 
46500 STATE EDUCATION FUNDS 

46500 

46511 TISA 36,787,000 36,914,780 47,800,107 48,019,670 49,388,146 51,926,462 46511 
46513 TISA On Behalf Pavments 92,551 92,SSl 

46515 Early Childhood Education 1,059,450 1,052,975 1,059,450 l,102,9l1 1,311,067 851,063 46515 
46530 EnerR:y Effic�ent Schools Pnitiative 

46530 
46550 Driver Education 

46550 

Sitarv Eq�ity/Strategic compensation ($100,000 strategic 
46590 Other State Education 1,455,095 1,437,026 1,592,821 1,119,370 597,026 597,026 compensa:ion) 46590 
46591 Healthly Students Stronger Learners 100,000 97,351 113,000 98,1S3 127,847 113,000 2nd yur of S yHr uant 46591 
46592 Internet Connectivity 

46592 
46594 Family Resource Centers 29,611 29,296 46594 
46981 Safe Schools 

. Last vear for 1rant in 23-24 46981 
46610 career Ladder Proiram 117,000 89,067 100,000 81,418 95,000 80,000 Pusthrou1h 46610 
46640 Vocational Equioment 10.000 46640 
46790 Other Vocational 6,295,158 62,569 6,137,431 1,757,533 4,191,452 3,000,000 
46980 Other State Education 197,794 35,000 SSIG 46980 
46981 Safe Schools-ARRA 199,60S 67,325 415,149 140,490 
46990 other State Revenues 58,714 105,694 106,000 Parental leave from State 46990 

TOTAL STATE OF TENNESSEE 46,042,920 39,760,389 57,508,303 52,505,812 SS,816,231 56,673,SSl 
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Budget Actual Estimated Aclual Proposed Budget 
47100 FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 2023'2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 47100 
47100 FEDERAL THROUGH STATE 

47100 
47120 Adult Basic Education 

47120 
47139 Other Vocational 

47139 
47401 American Resue Plan Act Grant 114,191 114,191 188,446 
47143 Ed. of the Handicoooed Act-IDEA 

47143 
47304 Remote Technology Grant 

47304 
Covid-19 Grant D Teacher Literacy Stipend 

47309 Grant 
47309 

47401 Amerkan Resue Plan 

47590 Other Federal through State 60,184 260,326 145,498 Ul,000 Gear up Grant 47590 
47990 Other Direct Federal Revenue 333,000 47990 

TOTAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 114,Ul 114,191 393.184 448,772 145,498 271,000 

48130 contributions 
Contributions from county 48130 

48610 Citizen Group Donations 5,000 13,500 23,599 21,550 TVA Batte lie Grants STEM 48610 
48990 OTHER S,000 5,000 48990 
49000 Estimated Other Sources 

49000 
49600 Proceeds from Sale of Capital 8,S57 32,400 4,500 49600 
49700 Insurance Recovery 178,916 38,375 500 49700 
49800 Operating Transfers 

491100 

Total Other Sources 10,000 192,473 13,500 94,374 26,550 

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER 

SOURCES 65,986,582 59,981,475 77,256,100 71,812,261 75,320,967 75,809,443 
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Stepp/Farlev 

Account No. EXPENDITURES Budget Actual Budaet I Actual I Estimated Actual Proposed Budaet Account No. 
71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 71100 

360 teaching positions Ave-rage Pay ($58,887 (p!u� 100,000 for 
longterm le.ave+ 177,000 for 3 atrateachersifneeded, +10,000 

classroom overage expense, Summer School ($100,000), High 
Schoo1 Summe-r School $150,000--i-Strat strategic comp 

$100,000. +a lnterventianist (120 day)• 1 (BO dav)=45,000 X 
116 Teachers 18,337,951 17,434,879 19,933.322 18,684,108 20,249,600 22,226,320 8=360,000 + 30,000=$390,000 116 
117 career Ladder PrO§tram 57,350 51,300 50,700 40,550 45,000 40,000 117 
128 Homebound Teacher 52,000 51,281 61,120 54,838 61,178 64,564 (211/2 tjme po sitions 128 
163 Educational Assistants 1,076,060 1,016,204 1,264,989 1,026,488 1,281,053 1,332,295 5 0  Budget X 2% X 2% 163 
188 Bonus Payments 188 
189 Other Sa lanes & Waa:es 17,205 11,800 17,205 11,550 70,000 SSIG fundjn1 expired 
195 Certified Substitute Teachers 58,080 49,048 68,080 61,ISS 76,000 60,000 $8S per day 195 
198 Non�Certif1ed Substitutes 337,500 272,783 280,000 213,045 294,675 200,000 $75 per d a y  198 
201 Social Secunty 1,525,114 1,374,654 1,662,048 1,462,725 1,763,000 1,830,123 201 
204 State Retirement 1,670,650 1,510,055 1,517,808 1,415,163 1,944,112 2,126,355 9.0%, 9.0% 204 
206 life lnsura nee 29,022 24,740 29,DZZ 24,391 29,172 29,172 C•75 NC036 206 
207 Medical Insurance 4,524,583 4,452,990 4,616,339 4,561,832 4,762,529 S,002,138 7% increase from actual 3.5%in 24•25 207 
203 Dental lnsurance 138,600 129,347 133,SS7 125,122 133,600 133,600 Z08 
217 Retirement - Hvbnd Stabilizatjon 110,000 68,105 105,000 78,476 105,000 85,228 217 
336 Maintenance & Repair Services 336 

399 Other Contracted Services 35,000 21,908 45,000 26,673 
Resldentlal facility fees for students $241<@3 students, 504 

45,000 35,000 stud e n t  therapv $11,000, 399 

Re<o,d books $3,200 (BEP, art, lmtr. Supplies, $254,000 
includes paper), $5,000 district paper. add $200 gifted, with 

429 lnstrudional Supplies 294,520 273,378 289,883 
tush ion for enrollmi!nt c:hange and prlc:e increase ♦Handwr,til'lg 

276,919 308,877 312,990 Pro1ram S9113 429 

Science adopt1onand buy half in 24•2S, rest m 25-26 +SSOKCTE 
449 Textbooks-bound 675,000 624,453 675,000 553,286 675,000 738,500 Textbooks+ 13,497 Blitzer Math 1149 
471 Software 95,200 74.103 104,720 6,525 115,192 157,352 Easv CBM, Master y Connect, Lex ta 471 

Dual Cretht $30,000, ($23,751 Band, Choir, Mu$ic, Library 
499 Other Supplies & Materials 106,718 64,972 101,718 93,810 67,983 67,983 supply) Kindergarten supply$2,900 �99 
535 Fee Waivers - Free/Red. Lunch Students 12,000 5,570 10,000 9,834 10,000 11,000 Caps, gowns (Jostens) 535 
595 TISA-On Beha If Payments 92,551 92,551 Puental Leave Reimbursements 
599 Other Charaes 81,884 (81,884) 599 
722 Regular lnstruct1on Equipment 722 
790 Other Equipment 16,500 790 

TOTAL REGULAR INSTRUCTION 29,152,554 27,511,571 31,156,446 28,819,041 31,955,087 34,452,621 5 





Holton Budaet Actual Bud•et Actual Estimated Actual Proposed Bud11:e1 
71200 SPEOAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 2022•2023 2022·2023 2023-2024 2023·2024 2024·202S 2025·2026 71ZOO 

116 Teachers 2,057.924 2,044,594 2,994,199 2,990.S09 3,279.000 3,378,710 5 7 total X Sl 71 S X 2% for next step on sca!e=S99, 710 116 
117 c.areer Ladder Prouam 4,000 4,000 6,500 6,500 7,000 7,000 117 
128 Homebound Teac:hers S7,449 57,448 55,045 53,215 58,60S 64,564 ITT 1- two half-t1mepos1t/ons 128 
163 Educat,onar Assistants 570,146 529,438 645,700 605,648 791,542 823,204 ITT 38 moved interpreter to ttiisli11e 2% r;il!.e + 2" step 163 
171 Speech patho!oa.ists 57,647 49,963 w1!1 contract out m 24/25 171 
189 Other Sa lanes & Wages 21,928 Interpreter{ open}moved to 163 line 189 
195 Cert♦fied Substitute Teachers 8,500 1,868 7,000 3,070 20.000 10.000 195 198 Non-certified Substitutes 31,000 30,263 48,500 34,485 41,562 41,562 198 
201 Social Secunty 210,065 200,021 287,800 272.946 317,210 330,866 7.65 % 201 
204 State Retirement 232,410 215,878 272,403 268,268 365,604 384,613 9.0% (Certffied Hybnd)9,0%-Clauified 204 
206 Life Insurance 5,504 3,631 5,726 4,603 5,336 S,336 57 cert1f1ed 38 c;lau1fied 206 
207 Medical Insurance 770,356 746,045 958,786 936,743 1,075,508 1,113,151 3.5% in 2S/26 207 
208 Dental Insurance 26,514 22.579 32,360 27,099 32,110 32,110 95, 27.22X 12 208 210 Unemployment Compensation 315 315 315 315 
217 Retirement - Hybrjd Stablllzatlon 15,555 12,133 15,SSS 15,492 16,72S 16,725 
312 Contracts With Private A2encies 

312 
336 Maintenance & Reoalr Services� 200 75 200 200 Copier repair and re-caltbratlon cf audiometers 336 
399 Other contracted services Contract for Speech Services 399 
429 Instructional Supplies & Materials 10,424 10,393 13,600 13,600 14,100 11,600 TISA money for teachers 429 

Non-instr. supplies (protocols(testingmaterials). cleaning 
supplies, diaper wipes, etc.}+{ pre school expenserbasedon 

499 Other Supplies & Materials 32,580 22,580 12,650 12,627 68.829 1,000 fund mg} 499 
599 Other Charges 1,500 1,500 license renewal f�s. misc. student needs, etc. 599 

725 Special Education Equipment 11,858 9,853 25,000 
SpeciaH.2.ed Equip., wheelchairs, l'learing systerns, etc. new 

15,000 equipment for P3 Class 725 

TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION 4,091,571 3,952,334 5,368,197 5,255,048 6,140,573 6,235,955 
INSTRUCTION I 7 



Eldrld•e Budaet Actua• Bud1et Attual Estimated Actual Prooosed Budaet 
CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION \CTE 

NOTE 25% of SalarlH 2, Benefltsw1II be funded by ISM& Gear Up 
71300 INSTRUCTION 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 Grants(Sl.25 Million) 71300 

116 Teachers 2,289,000 2,189,939 4,482,757 3,271,575 4,681,863 4,788,570 63 total teothersx $1715 X 2%=$1!0206 Added 2 GEAR UP 116 
117 career Ladder Prooram 3,000 2,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 3,000 117 
162 Cierlcal Personal 50,000 30,606 7,750 Moved to 72230 for 25-26 163 
1B9 Other Salaries & Was:es 41,200 6,200 6,200 6,200 
195 certified Substitute Teachers 8,000 5,845 17,000 14,757 9,210 13,000 195 
198 Non-certified Substitutes 36,250 33,788 54,650 51,ZZS 45,625 38,000 198 
201 Social Securttv 178,723 165,679 308,990 250,218 375,227 367,029 7.65% 101 
204 State Retirement 199,175 184,917 304,778 238,423 401,277 431,799 9.0%/9.0% 204 
206 Life Insurance 4,14<1 2,899 9,283 4,064 4,027 4,027 106 
207 Medical Insurance 586,000 493,064 906,461 720,613 938,568 971,418 3.5% in 25/26 107 
208 Dental Insurance 15,795 13,365 26,565 18,537 19435 20,578 63 X27.22X12 208 
210 Unemployment Compensation 5,158 1,610 
217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabllliall<>n 10,B00 7,U4 60,318 11,432 11,589 12,896 
299 Other FrlnRe eonef1ts 10,873 3,281 6,588 

Greenhouseequlpment updates and Maintenance, Maintenance, 

336 Maintenance & Repair Seivices 15,500 13,169 29,000 
Rep,!r & Replacement of Equipment (Applfcances, HVAC In 1reen 

26,737 40,000 40,000 houses ETC) 336 
In County Travel forCTEteachers & workbasefean,in1 

3S5 Travel 20,160 11,984 5,000 2,357 S,000 5,000 coordinators 355 

TCAT stude.nt fe.s, reg;stration fees, buses forstateaod national 
comp�titions,bustrans,oortation for career & job fafrsand college 

visits. Maintain avjationscholarship program for2 $lUdenu$30K, 

1t1ereasein other travel expense competitions+ 20K for Gear Up 
399 Other Contracted Services 62,350 58,787 96,350 65,608 132,350 122.350 Field Trips, Colle«eVisits, and Software 399 

T15A$1l,600 ($20D perCTEteocher ), CTE pro1ram 
consumables(lab supplies for all s:,tog:rams)addltional 1S IC for Gear 

429 Instructional Supplies & Materials 60,722 60,712 244,500 134,553 227,234 105,000 Up 429 
448 T & I C<>nstructlon Materials 448 

Supplemental texts, iCEV onllne te>flbook/currieulumfor 
teachers, l•ofteachers usfng ICEVhaslncreased each year)not 

44g Textbooks• Not Incl. in 71100 20,000 20,000 30,000 30,000 72,455 50,000 Included in ruular textbook rotation 449 
471 Software 28,500 4,690 3,373 
499 Other Suopl. & Materials 4,000 3,885 44,000 3,536 4,000 4,000 TNcher supplies 499 
599 Other Chan,es 6,124,000 4,998 5,000 5,000 7,000 7,000 Advisorv me.tings, student awards and career fairs 599 

706 8 ui ldi ng Construction 10,000 9,679 26,000 7,514 50,000 50,000 General building materials for construction classes 706 

730 CfE Instruction Eauipment 195,436 176,532 1,00S,940 
Teacher Computers, any equipment fcrCTE programs t-$26K for 

336,739 385,000 76,000 Gear up Grant 730 

TOTAL ere

EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 9,843,051 3,458,466 7,796,323 5,243,275 7,437,770 7,115,868 8 



Maddox/Bray Budget Actual J Budaet Actual Estimated Act1,.1e1t Proposed Buda:et 
71400 Student Body Education Program 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 71400 

188 Bonus Pa vments 
188 

1111gn ::>cno01AlJ, a11 sopp1emems{approx1rna e v �!l'JI orspo s 
and extra curricular clubs{Revised 2020), with t:oaching longevity 
schedule added 22-23/pay for ball game duty/added 3':lli lm:rease 

189 Other Salaries and Wages 518,000 482,855 546,000 488,684 589,960 607,659 for coaching supplement increases on scale. 189 
201 Social security 39,627 30,149 42,917 30,356 45,llZ 46,486 7,65% 201 

204 State Retirement 53,354 31,822 56,100 29,717 53,096 54,689 9,0% 204 
206 Ufe Insurance 

207 Medical Insurance 
206 

208 Dental lhSurance 
207 
208 

217 Retirement - Hybrid Stilbifizatfon 3,222 1,177 3,222 1,604 3,500 2,000 
399 Other Contracted Services 

429 lns.tructlonal Suoolies & Materials 
399 
429 

ADA money Extra CurrleuhH· $500 per elem and $10,0DOfor CCHS 
and SMHS, $1,000 phoenfll + $6,500 for Big Teams 

499 Other Supplies & Materials 25,500 25,500 25,500 25,500 25,500 33,750 Software+$1750 fer AD travel & TJAAA & NIM.A Oues 499 
599 Other CharReS 7,500 3,354 7,500 7,241 10,200 7,500 Nationa1 Competitions $7,SOO, S teams@:$1500 599 
790 Other Equipment 790 

TOTAL STUDENT BODY EDUCATION 647,203 574,857 681,239 583,102 727,388 752,084 (To add full time Ad would bean additionail $110,000.00 
PROGRAM 

9 



Ma,rnusson 

72000 SUPPORT SERVICES 
72000 

BudRet Actual Bud•et Actual Estimated Actual Prooosed BudRet 
72110 ATTENDANCE 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023•1014 2024-2025 2025-2026 72110 

105 Administrator SIS 65,800 65,738 71,064 
117 C'..1reer Ladder 

70,997 74,297 83,107 SIS 240 105 

161 Secretary 40,166 40,165 43,358 43,014 45,635 47,486 Secretary 161 
201 Social Security 8,106 7,591 8,828 8,222 9,175 9,99D 7.65% 201 
204 State Retirement 8,931 8,387 9,508 9,085 10,680 11,753 9 0% cert/9.0% non cert 204 
206 Life Insurance 120 102 IDS 102 105 105 206 
207 Medical Insurance 20,220 18,675 23,574 23,474 27,084 28,032 3.5% in 25-26 207 
208 Dental Insurance 714 653 655 653 655 655 20B 
217 Rel-Hybrid Staballiation 725 725 1,000 745 745 
355 Travel 

3S5 

471 Software 60,000 50,260 60,000 
0okmee, Skyward, 20% price Increase? and end of state subMdv, 

57,417 59,571 65,750 level data S750 prlceincrHsefor 2S-26 471 

Attendance awards, transfer forms, cumulative records etc 
499 Other Suoolles & Materials 2,000 1,979 2,500 2,482 3.000 3,250 (S 1000 fold en, S 1000 prlntln1 ind stickers) 499 

AttendanceConferenceSl,160, Skvw"ard Conf$2,500, ( 
524 Staff Development Trainin2 5,000 4,948 5,000 4,988 5,000 5,500 addltional $500 for overall price Increases} 524 
599 Other Charges 

599 
704 Attendance Equipment 

704 

TOTAL ATTENDANCE 211,782 199,223 225,592 221,181 235,202 256,374 
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Polson Budget l\ctual I Budaet Actual Estimated Actual Prnnosed Bud11ct 
72120 HEALTH SERVICES/CSH ZOZZ•2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 72120 

105 rnrector cf CSH 61,260 61,260 67,822 67,252 69,354 72,694 CSH Directer/Nursing Supervisor 105 

12 pos-1trens 184 {180 student d;,ys plus 3 for staff development 1 
Bl Medlca I Fl'ersonnel 426,231 415,776 443,34S 423.228 438,240 455,770 torCPR)2"+2"step 131 
169 Part time personnel 25,000 19,045 25,001 24,310 27,500 27,500 Substitute nurse pav (Summer Scheel pay for nursin1 services) 169 

Started In Oct of 2023 CSH AS11stant. -+ $12K for School Team 
1B9 Other Salaries and Wages 52,572 51,949 54,195 54,570 leaders 189 
Wl Social Security 39,208 36,388 42.750 41,773 38.831 46,706 7.65% 201 
204 Retirement 41,451 38,723 43,541 42,434 42,827 52,473 9 0%/9.0%support 204 
206 Life Insurance 648 472 648 491 500 500 206 
207 Medical Insurance 115,332 109,044 120,292 119,973 128.754 133,260 3.5% 25-26 207 
20B Dental Insurance 4,767 4,274 4,750 4,464 4,572 4,573 21.22•14•12 20B 
355 Travel zso 133 1,756 1,491 1,579 1,600 For required CSH events (in county) 355 

399 Other Cantrac:ted Services 14,800 8,128 16,800 15,945 
Medical \'Jatle dlspos.al, hep, shots, random drug screen for bus 

16,800 14.000 drivers, student drug screenln1 Workers compdrua: screen 399 

Consumable supplies Band Aids, thermometers, probe c:overs1 

Lysol, Femir1111e products, General Medlcal s.upplles etc./$200 per 
413 Medical Supplies 8,500 8,475 10,000 6,766 10,000 10,000 Khoo! forpurchaseofttiedsand supplles, 413 

CSH mini gtat1ts, lncentlves,.student lnvclemeiit promtion, st.iff 
499 Other Suppl. & Materials - Office 2,000 1,046 18,000 9,796 32,847 32,847 wellnessincent1ves, lmecharige for e:rant purposes 499 

524 Staff Development 4,800 4,785 5,800 
Nursine: trainings, TAPHERD confererice, SPARK conference, 

4,987 5,800 8,600 Required CSH traimn1s 524 

599 Other Oiarges 5,000 5,000 14,933 2,544 
CSH mimgranh, mcent1ves. student 1m·olYement promotion, 

20,333 20,333 staffwellrum 599 

automatic vital sign monitoTsfor l2 clinics, wheelcharis, and 
735 Health Equip. 4,000 2,386 3Z,500 30.008 37,500 36,000 scales.CPR manikins 735 

TOTAL HEALTH SERVICES 753,277 714,935 900,510 
$113,000 New Grant received after 23/24 yE-<!r started good for 

847,411 929,631 971,426 the next 5 years 
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Stepp/Farley Budget Actual Bud11et A,tual Estimated A,tual Proposed Budget 
72210 REGULAR INSTRUCTION/>.l SUPPORT 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 72210 

Ac1dem1c supervisors 1 ... ,....., :, 1 .u,, .. ., ... :;1•11, :iuperv1sor :,.1.10, '�L 
105 SLJt>ervisor/Oirector 210,272 209,707 317,798 317,237 324,686 342,270 Pre-K-8 $107,426) 105 
116 TeaL'.:hers 

116 
117 Career Ladder Pro2ram 7,000 7,000 5,000 4,800 5,000 4,000 117 
127 career Ladder Ekt:ended Contracts 

127 
129 Librarians 482,070 459,547 506,789 416,076 539,515 621,465 10 fu)I, l at 80 (All positicM fiUed} 129 

138 Instr. Computer Personnel 
138 

161 Secretary 
161 

201 Sodal Security 52,888 49,262 63,548 54,155 66,494 74,032 201 
204 State Retirement 60,078 58,766 58,405 51,085 78,228 87,096 900% 204 
206 Life Insurance 920 741 840 790 828 828 206 
207 Medical Insurance 140,850 137,420 151,092 142,402 163,546 169,270 3.5% 25-26 207 
208 Dental ln�1.1tance 4,284 3,566 3,784 3,620 3,734 4,246 13'27.22'12 208 
217 Rof-Hybrld Staballzation 1,000 774 528 528 
308 Consultants - Speakers 5,500 5,000 6,000 2,570 3,000 Convocation Speaker JOB 
336 Maintenance & Repair Services 

336 
355 Travel 8,814 7,483 9,255 9,255 8,578 8,600 In county travel� ESL, Homebound, Gifted 355 
399 Other Contracted Servlces ll,00D 11,000 41,000 41,000 51,000 11,000 lnterquest Can1ne.s,SSIG Grant Sunset 399 
432 Library Books/Media - All 5chools 119,000 119,000 122,500 121,468 121,415 120,750 $17 5perchildX6900kids 432 
471 Software 37,400 18,799 37,400 13,960 13,960 13,960 Follett library-{School Messenger replaced with Parent Square) 471 
499 Other Supplies & Materiabi - Office 2,000 1,883 2,500 766.61 2,500 2,500 supplies, toner for printers 499 
524 Staff Development 82,000 81,869 82,000 80,463 82,000 82,000 includes 1000 for gifted and Alt 524 
599 Other Charges-SSIG 40,000 599 

TOTAL REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT 1,224,076 1,171,044 1,448,911 1,257,850 1,464,582 1,545,545 

l3 



Holton Budset Actual 
SPEC1AL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL 

Budget Aclua,I Estimated Proposed Budget 

72220 SUPPORT 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 Esllmated Actual 2025-2026 72220 
105 Supervisor/Director 88,747 84,309 95,855 95,774 100,174 101,493 ITT Director, l 2 monthi !OS 
117 career Ladder Pro-1ram 2,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 1.600 1,000 117 
124 PsychokKlical Personnel 144,252 132,424 173,114 170,374 203,013 208,115 FTE.3, Burks, Vanwinkle. Martin 124 
127 career Ladder E,ctended Contracts 

127 
161 Secretary(sJ 52,168 50,668 53,991 53,474 56,452 58,728 260 days+ Loneev1ty 161 
162 Oerical Personnel l7,160 27,160 29,088 28,812 30,834 31,102 200 days 162 
189 Other Salaries .and Wages 214,710 191,176 241,291 237,945 230,275 240,671 Wendie and Rote, Holloway, Webb 189 
201 Social Security 40,397 35,895 47,177 42,982 47,610 49,274 7.65% 101 
204 State Retirement 43,304 41.334 49,753 42,459 56,011 57,970 9 0%Cert 9.0%Clau1fied 104 
206 Life Insurance 714 481 546 536 581 581 106 
207 Medical lnsurance 106,716 104,449 lll,150 108,936 121,612 126,903 3.5 "'Increase 107 
208 Dental Insurance 3,240 2,804 3,312 3,049 3,266 3,266 I0X27.22X12 208 
217 Ret-Hybrld Staballzation 900 814 1,719 1,736 
308 Consultants 2,000 2,000 308 

336 Maintenance & Repair Servlces 2,000 1,986 1,000 1,000 Copier and Office Equipment Repiir 336 

355 Travel - All SPED personnel 17,175 9,584 17,489 13,868 13,301 15,000 lSS 

Contr1tt with S1dektck for .addtl Speech P1tholog1st services, 

399 Other Contracted Servu;es 124,655 114,792 150,000 
Growing as 2nd speech pathologf�scan not befour1d, other 

149,865 300,000 330,000 therapy contracts 10% lncreas.e 399 

499 Other Supplies & Material, 1,800 1,800 2,000 2,000 2,500 2,500 Protocoli for psychologists (testm,i: supplies) non•instr. Supplies 499 

524 In-Service/Staff Development 10,000 9,915 524 
599 Other CharRes 

599 
725 Special Education Equiprnent 

725 
790 Other Equipment 604 498 

790 

TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION 
INSTRUCTIONAl SUPPORT 879,642 811,289 989,676 954,874 1,170,949 1,232,341 
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Eldndae Budget Actual BudQet Actual Estimated Actual Proposed Budllet 
72230 CAREER ANO TECHNICAL EDUCATION 2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 72230 

CTE PROGRAM 

105 Vocational Director 97,175 93,427 99,345 98,345 102,068 104,624 ere Director 5% of wlary 1s re1mbur·sement from Perkins 105 
117 career Ladder 1,000 1,000 117 
162 dencal Personnel 50,676 50,668 53,509 53,474 79,456 92,565 !-Bookkeeper & Inventory Clerk 100% paid out of 72230 25-26 162 

CTE Coach 205 Days, CTE Coun�lor 210 days, Computer 
189 Other Salaries and Wages 119,210 118,935 196,127 173,399 214,467 222,960 Science/Steam Coordinator 220 days 
201 Social Securitv 20,662 19,317 23,340 23,326 30,293 32,141 7.65% 101 
204 State Retirement 23,131 22,003 23,621 23,344 35,639 37,813 9.0%/8.75% 104 
206 Ltfe Insurance 445 234 355 292 360 360 106 
210 Unemployment Compensation 

207 Medical Insurance 56,220 55,943 75,704 71,973 83,003 85,908 3.5 % increue 25-26 207 
20S Dental Insurance 1,400 1,307 1,700 1,579 1,878 1,959 &•27 22·12 208 
217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabil1zat1on 1,095 660 1,095 662 690 690 
299 Other Fringe benefits 

355 Tro!lvel 2,240 1,169 3,700 2,817 5,000 5,000 Supervisor and all district CTE Staff total of S 355 

Administrative office, postage, paper, school counselor mee1ine:s, 
499 Other Supplies & Materials 1,000 914 1,500 898 1.500 2,000 banquets 499 

CTE teacher and staff professional development, staff travel to 
524 ln•Service/Statf Development 78,024 60,534 55,000 39,113 63,356 65,000 regional, state and national compet1t1ons. 524 
599 Other Charges 2,800 2,795 1,800 1,681 2,000 2,200 Advisory Meetings, career fairs etc 599 

TOTAL VOCATIONAL PROGRAM 455,078 428,904 536,796 490,902 619,710 653,220 
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Farley 

Account No. EXPENDITURES Budaet Actua1 Bud1et A(tUal Estlmaled Actual Proposed 8udaet Account No. 

72250 TECHNOLOGY 2022•2023 2022-2023 2023•2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025•2026 72250 

105 Director 70,258 70,245 77,307 77,307 80,399 82,007 Sup1rvlsor 105 
120 Computer Technical Personnel 

138 ComputerTechnlcal Personnel 378.610 373,953 402,001 392,979 440,252 457,862 8-12 month Techs, 2%+step 138 

161 Secretary Position moved to attendance 161 

201 Social Security 33,348 33,361 36,667 35,356 39,830 41,300 7.65% 201 

204 State Retirement 35,845 35,536 38,345 37,623 48,147 54,730 9.0% nor1 cert 204 

206 Life Insurance 388 298 388 298 298 298 206 

207 Medical lnsutance 79,448 78,912 81,831 80,784 84,484 87,441 3.5% increase 207 

208 Dental Insurance 3,091 2,940 3,091 2,940 Z,940 2,940 208 

320 Due and Membershlcs 500 250 250 270 360 ffiAOues30/per employee 320 
336 Mainttnance & Repair Services 55,000 51,389 55,000 50,477 55,000 SS,000 Technology, Computer parts, wiring repairs/None-rate projects 336 

Internet services annual with S% estlmittd lnc:rea1ce, {This I sour 

350 Internet Connectivity 106,067 !12,659 116,674 103 172 95,450 100,222 20" 1fter e·rate) If 1•rate c:ontlnues 350 

399 Other Contracted So/Vices 1S,000 S,500 15,000 13,500 15,000 1S,000 contracted services e--r21teconsultant S9 S00 Allen& Allen E•rate 399 

470 Cabling 120,000 118,577 120,000 92,716 District wide wireless internet upgrade, .rat• 470 

School lnsites., Cyknow for all schools,Parent Square, Clau link, 
471 Software 55,870 20,752 71,428 47,297 65,035 139,826 Scfn11')' Seeurity 471 

524 Staff Development 5,000 Z,313 5,500 5,064 7,000 7,000 me, Sunirnerlnstitute 524 

1 to 1 initi.atlvefcr Chromebooks fer all 5th and 9th traders 
(l 200)/Teacherlaptopsc1t SO.Brown & nurses on ro1a11on 
schedule, Goocle License increase on n� chromebooks{around 

72:1. Regular Instruction Equipment 543,125 542 S10 555,700 554,129 565,200 529,710 $12,000)TI-115 DOESNOTINClUDE ANY TARIFFS 722 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY 1,501,S50 1,429,197 1,579,182 1,493,642 1,499,305 1,573,696 
16 



























Gen
General Purpose School Budget

FY 26 (July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026)
Update 4/8/2025

Cumberland County Board of Education
Presented:  April 8, 2025



Strategic Plan:  2023 - 2028

CCS
Multi-Year Strategic Improvement Plan

(2023-2028)

Year 3 - FY26



Overview

BLUF (Bottom Line Up Front):

3.6% of Certified Personnel is a part of Central Services

CCS leadership is paid on a lower daily rate than teachers 

Multi year approach to have steady growth in student achievement and balance 
the budget

Personnel are producing increases and safe, quality care for all students

We have been discussing this since I was hired as DOS, balancing the budget 
utilizing fund balance is not sustainable



FY26 Increases

Salary and Wage Increases (Red indicates not covered by TISA)

● Raises $1713 for teachers + Step Raise ( % varies with step)

*Multiple year raises to achieve State mandated $50,000 - $9,000 + raises over 5 years

2% for classified + 2% step raise for most employees

2% increase for both Classified & Certified Supervisors + step raise where applicable 

● Health Insurance Increase Estimated 7%/ 3.5% (3.5% Jan 2025 & 3.5% Jan 2026) for 
25-26 beginning Jan 26

● Increase in TCRS Rate for Classified Employees to 9% (estimate) Hybrid for certified 9% 
and 5.5% for legacy

Total Salary and Benefits Increase $3,629,958



TISA - Other Line Items Not Covered 

● Facilities - maintenance, renovations and utilities
● Work vehicles 
● Mileage
● Conferences
● Furniture
● Capital Projects
● Buses
● Fencing
● Playground Equipment
● Custodial Supplies
● School Supplies
● Textbooks
● Elementary School Teacher Assistants - CCS 1 per 100 ADM
● Pre K 3 & 4 year old Special Education classes = 4 (70% not funded by State Grant or TISA)
● Special Education Federal Allocation decreased by $116,000. Cutting personnel to balance.
● SPED supplies - diapers, wipes, etc…
● Pre-K SPED 3 & 4 year old - 4 classrooms (partial state funding)



TISA Covers

Base = $7,295 X ADM 6,648.86 (75 less ADM than last calculation)

WEIGHTS - Economically Disadvantaged +25%, Concentrated Poverty +5%, 
Small +5%, Sparse +5%, Unique Learning Needs 1-10 +15% - 150%.

DIRECT - K-3 Literacy, 4th grade supports, CTE, Post-Secondary Test, Charter.

 Outcomes - Elementary/Middle/High School Targets - Capture student-based 
performance indicators; 100% state-funded, no local contribution; Awarded once 
per year based on outcomes from prior year; Students may generate one outcome 
bonus in elementary school, one in middle school, and one in high school; Targets 
are set by the Outcomes Committee (Generates bonus of 10% to 20% of the Base 
Funding).



Outcomes Bonuses



Central Services

General Purpose Funds Certified Positions 

● Cumberland County = 3.6% 
● County #2 = 4%
● County #3 = 5%
● County #4 = 3%
● County #5 = 15%

CCS Non - Certified = 2%

Currently Administrators and Supervisors are paid a lower daily rate than teachers.  This is opposite of the  
many repeated statements/rumors.

***Central Services building is a professional development building, office space and a central hub for 
county wide services.  Parking is minimal for these services.



Certified Personnel

Total Certified = 593

Total  ADM = 6,648.86

Certified Personnel not counted in required Student Teacher Ratio:

Elementary - Principal, Assistant Principal, PE, Music, Art, Librarian, Counselor, Stem, 
Agriculture, RTI (120 day), Tutor (120 day), Special Education Teachers

High School - Principal, 3 Assistant Principals, RTI (120 day), Librarian, 3 Counselors, Art, Band, 
Choir, JROTC, CTE (ratio is lower, 19.5 average & no more than 25), Special Education 
Teachers

***Each year all principals are required to go through an audit of student:teacher ratios to follow 
the State requirements for each grade band.  Any overages in teacher positions become a loss 
at the school.  Any shortages of the ratio will become an added position at the school.



Peer Districts from Salary Study FY21-22





Personnel Additions

●

(2) 120 Day Assistant Principals Elementary 

● For elementary schools with over 600 students

● Martin piloted for the 2024-2025 school year

● As of 3-7-25, Homestead (739) and Stone (631) 
● Full-Time Athletic Director



Projected Revenues: TOTAL
FY26 (SY 2025-2026)
State TISA = $51,926,462 (68.5%) FY26 Expected Revenue

State Other = $4,747,089 (6.2%) $75,809,443

Current Local Contribution = $18,486,345 (24.3%)

Local Other = $147,300

Other = $502,247

(Increase in TISA $2,074,050, 

combined State & Local) 

1.0%



Projected Expenses: TOTAL
FY26 (SY 2025-2026)
Salaries & Benefits = $67,335,225 (86%) FY26 Expected Expenses

Transportation = $1,494,980 (2.0%)            $78,166,582

Utilities & Insurance = $3,556,890 (4.5%)

Instructional Supplies & Equip = $4,872,024 (6.2%)

Capital & Debt Service = $907,463 (1.2%)



Current Strength Cost

Budget Total = $83,480,210

Revenues = $75,809,443

Budget Gap = $7,670,767



Maintenance Plan Rotation

 Maintenance Plan Rotation

 
North --------------- Renovation                                                 550,000.00  
Pineview------------------Gym Floor                                            80,000.00
Homestead----------------Painting                                     300,000.00  
Brown ---------------------Flooring                                     75,000.00
Homestead---------------- Flooring                                     75,000.00
South---------------------- Flooring                           75,000.00
Stone ----------------------Flooring                                              75,000.00
P Hill and Stone Environmental cleaning                                   50,000.00  

  Homestead-----------------Doors                                                       100,000.00
  Homestead-----------------Bathroom Partitions                        25,000.00
  SMHS----------------------Bathroom Partitions                            25,000.00 
  Stone -----------------------Bathroom Partitions                                    25,000.00 
  Central/Phoenix ----------Bathroom Partitions                                    25,000.00
  Stone ------------------------Parking lot light                         100,000.00 
  All schools Maintenance Repairs                                 200,000.00
 

                                                                        Subtotal $1,780,000.00



Major Projects

                                   
Martin Electrical Phase II               420,000.00
South Fire Alarm System          400,000.00  
Martin Drain system                250,000.00
South Gym floor                      300,000.00  
SMHS Track                        790,000.00
Homestead Electric                              400,000.00
1 grouping of six Tennis Courts
CCHS & SMHS                              1,250,000.00 ($625,000 each school)
 

                                                           Sub Total $3,810,000.00

                                         
 
 
Total   $5,590,000.00  

  ( $4,340,000.00) Less Tennis Courts



Bundle Maintenance Plan & Projects

Without the Tennis Courts
Total $4,340,000.00 

Request separate one time allocation for Maintenance.



Budget Gap

Budget Gap = $7,670,767

- $4,340,000.00

 Total Budget Gap = $3,330,767





Discussion Items

Cost has increased due to inflation, required pay raises, insurance, maintenance, aging buildings, etc…

Comprehensive care of the facilities through the updated facilities inspection.

Some positions we have not filled.

Student to Teacher Ratios required by the State.

Multi-year planning - Fix it today but what about tomorrow.  (County Commission and BOE work as a team to develop)

1 time budget reset or problem will be present every year.

Classified under 260 days 10% raise (additional $550,000)

Certified administrators pay discrepancy









CUMBERLAND COUNTY SCHOOLS 2025/2026 No Change 
SCHEDULE OF SUPPLEMENTS FOR CERTIFIED SUPERVISORS AND PRINCIPALS 

(Based on number of years as supervisor or principal) 
Role Begin 4 Yrs 7Yrs 10Yrs 13 Yrs 16 Yrs 20Yrs 

Certified 19% 23% 24% 25% 26% 27% 28% 
Supervisor 

Secondary 18% 22% 23% 24% 25% 26% 27% 
Principal 

Elementary 

Principal 17% 21% 22% 23% 24% 25% 26% 
PreK-8 

Secondary 

Assistant 16% 20% 21% 22% 23% 24% 25% 
Princioal 

Elementary 

Assistant 14% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21% 22% 
Princioal 

. .  

Supplements are based on percentages of md1v1dual pnnc1pal's and supervisor's salaries 
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